Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

other countries. PCI is a registered trademark of the PCI-SIG. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Module 1:
Introduction and Ordering Information
DS529-1 (v2.0) August 19, 2010
• Introduction
• Features
• Architectural and Configuration Overview
• General I/O Capabilities
• Production Status
• Supported Packages and Package Marking
• Ordering Information
Module 2:
Spartan-3A FPGA Family: Functional
Description
DS529-2 (v2.0) August 19, 2010
The functionality of the Spartan®-3A FPGA family is
described in the following documents.
• UG331: Spartan-3 Generation FPGA User Guide
• Clocking Resources
• Digital Clock Managers (DCMs)
• Block RAM
• Configurable Logic Blocks (CLBs)
- Distributed RAM
- SRL16 Shift Registers
- Carry and Arithmetic Logic
• I/O Resources
• Embedded Multiplier Blocks
• Programmable Interconnect
• ISE® Design Tools and IP Cores
• Embedded Processing and Control Solutions
• Pin Types and Package Overview
• Package Drawings
• Powering FPGAs
• Power Management
• UG332: Spartan-3 Generation Configuration User Guide
• Configuration Overview
• Configuration Pins and Behavior
• Bitstream Sizes
• Detailed Descriptions by Mode
- Master Serial Mode using Platform Flash PROM
- Master SPI Mode using Commodity Serial Flash
- Master BPI Mode using Commodity Parallel Flash
- Slave Parallel (SelectMAP) using a Processor
- Slave Serial using a Processor
- JTAG Mode
• ISE iMPACT Programming Examples
• MultiBoot Reconfiguration
• Design Authentication using Device DNA
• UG334: Spartan-3A/3AN FPGA Starter Kit User Guide
Module 3:
DC and Switching Characteristics
DS529-3 (v2.0) August 19, 2010
• DC Electrical Characteristics
• Absolute Maximum Ratings
• Supply Voltage Specifications
• Recommended Operating Conditions
• Switching Characteristics
• I/O Timing
• Configurable Logic Block (CLB) Timing
• Multiplier Timing
• Block RAM Timing
• Digital Clock Manager (DCM) Timing
• Suspend Mode Timing
• Device DNA Timing
• Configuration and JTAG Timing
Module 4:
Pinout Descriptions
DS529-4 (v2.0) August 19, 2010
• Pin Descriptions
• Package Overview
• Pinout Tables
• Footprint Diagrams

8
Spartan-3A FPGA Family:
Introduction and Ordering Information
DS529-1 (v2.0) August 19, 2010 Product Specification
Table  1:  Summary of Spartan-3A FPGA Attributes
Device
System
Gates
Equivalent
Logic Cells
CLB Array
(One CLB = Four Slices) Distributed
RAM bits(1)
Block
RAM
bits(1)
Dedicated
Multipliers DCMs
Maximum
User I/O
Maximum
Differential
I/O PairsRows Columns CLBs Slices
XC3S50A 50K 1,584 16 12 176 704 11K 54K 3 2 144 64
XC3S200A 200K 4,032 32 16 448 1,792 28K 288K 16 4 248 112
XC3S400A 400K 8,064 40 24 896 3,584 56K 360K 20 4 311 142
XC3S700A 700K 13,248 48 32 1,472 5,888 92K 360K 20 8 372 165
XC3S1400A 1400K 25,344 72 40 2,816 11,264 176K 576K 32 8 502 227
Notes:
1. By convention, one Kb is equivalent to 1,024 bits.
Introduction and Ordering Information
4 www.xilinx.com DS529-1 (v2.0) August 19, 2010

4. The maximum numbers in this table indicate the minimum current each power rail requires in order for the FPGA to power-on successfully.
5. For information on the power-saving Suspend mode, see XAPP480: Using Suspend Mode in Spartan-3 Generation FPGAs. Suspend mode
typically saves 40% total power consumption compared to quiescent current.
DC and Switching Characteristics
16 www.xilinx.com DS529-3 (v2.0) August 19, 2010
Single-Ended I/O Standards
Table  11:  Recommended Operating Conditions for User I/Os Using Single-Ended Standards
IOSTANDARD
Attribute
VCCO for Drivers(2) VREF VIL VIH
Min (V) Nom (V) Max (V) Min (V) Nom (V) Max (V) Max (V) Min (V)
LVTTL 3.0 3.3 3.6
VREF is not used for
these I/O standards
0.8 2.0
LVCMOS33(4) 3.0 3.3 3.6 0.8 2.0
LVCMOS25(4,5) 2.3 2.5 2.7 0.7 1.7
LVCMOS18 1.65 1.8 1.95 0.4 0.8
LVCMOS15 1.4 1.5 1.6 0.4 0.8
LVCMOS12 1.1 1.2 1.3 0.4 0.7
PCI33_3(6) 3.0 3.3 3.6 0.3 • VCCO 0.5 • VCCO
PCI66_3(6) 3.0 3.3 3.6 0.3 • VCCO 0.5 • VCCO
HSTL_I 1.4 1.5 1.6 0.68 0.75 0.9 VREF – 0.1 VREF + 0.1
HSTL_III 1.4 1.5 1.6 – 0.9 - VREF – 0.1 VREF + 0.1